

24.03.2026.
Item No. 9.
Court No. 652
ap

CPAN 1297 of 2025
In
W.P.A. 25229 of 2013

Prasanta Bera
Versus
Suny Misra, District Inspector of Schools (SE),
South 24 Parganas

Mr. Subir Hazra.

...For the applicant.

1. None appears for the alleged contemnor even at the second call.
2. This contempt application being CPAN 1297 of 2025 is filed alleging wilful, deliberate and contumacious non-compliance by the alleged contemnor of this Court's order dated June 13, 2025 in W.P.A. 25229 of 2013.
3. Records reveal that in spite of due service of a copy of the said order, no steps have yet been taken by the alleged contemnor for compliance thereof.
4. In such circumstances, this Court issues a Rule directing the said alleged contemnor to explain being personally present in Court on the returnable date as to why this Rule should not be made absolute against him.
5. Let this matter be listed under the heading "**Personal Appearance**" on **April 10, 2026**.
6. Let the requisites be put in by the applicant within March 27, 2026.

(Rai Chattopadhyay, J.)

